General Fund 18,247,945$
Incentive Fund 34,298,053
Joint Resolution Fund 2,846,842
Federal Fund 77,256

55,470,096$

AGRICULTURAL ENTERPRISES DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
(A Component Unit of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico)

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

68

NOTE 13 – NET POSITION / FUND BALANCE RESTATEMENTS

A prior period adjustment was made to correct ending balances pertaining to Fiscal Year
2021, arising from duplicated Invoices. As of June 30, 2021, Accounts Payable balances were
overstated by $1,263,129 million ($586,300 in the Governmental Activities and $676,829 in
the Business-Type Activities). These were subsequently reversed from AEDA’s accounting
records during Fiscal Year 2022. The impact of this adjustment in the beginning Net Position
and Fund Balances is detailed as follows:

1) Net Position

The following schedule reconciles the June 30, 2021 Net Position (Deficit), as previously
reported, to Beginning Net Position (Deficit), as Restated, July 1, 2021, for Governmental
and Business-Type Activities.

Governmental
Activities

Business-Type
Activities Total

Beginning Net Position (Deficit) , As Previously

Reported, June 30, 2021 (24,542,761)$   (24,408,579)$   (48,951,340)$

Adjustment correcting accounting error 586,300  676,829  1,263,129
Beginning Net Position, As Restated

July 1, 2021 (23,956,461)$   (23,731,750)$   (47,688,211)$

2) Fund Balances

The following schedule reconciles the June 30, 2021 Fund Balance, as previously
reported, to Beginning Fund Balance, as Restated, July 1, 2021, for Governmental Funds.

General Fund Incentives Fund
Joint Resolution

Fund Federal Fund Total

Beginning Net Position, As Previously

Reported, June 30, 2021 23,476,780$   (3,936,864)$   9,195,148$   2,390,314$   31,125,378$

Adjustment correcting accounting error -  -  586,300  586,300

Beginning Net Position, As Adjusted

July 1, 2021 23,476,780$   (3,936,864)$   9,781,448$   2,390,314$   31,711,678$

AGRICULTURAL ENTERPRISES DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
(A Component Unit of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico)

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

69

NOTE 14 – ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE (GASB 87)

The AEDA implemented GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, which requires recognition of certain
lease assets and liabilities that previously were classified as operating leases.

A. Right to Use - Leased Assets

AEDA entered into a lease agreement as a lessee for the use of land as a parking lot for
employees and visitors. Leased assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over the life of the